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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Woodbine Mohawk Park  

Date     November 28th, 2022 Post Time 19:00 

Weather   Clear        0 deg. Celsius Wind: 5 km/h N 

Track Condition Fast 

Number of Races 10 Qualifying races  0 Total Entries  81 

Mutual Handle $ 1678091  
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Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Fred Brethour David Stewart Kelly Counsell 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: A Review was held with Doug McNair regarding Race 3 at Mohawk on October 
29/22. Mr. McNair was found to be in violation of AGCO Rule 22.19 (did fail to keep both 
feet in the stirrups while driving Grace Hill) and assessed a 5-day driving suspension (Dec 
14-18). This is Mr. McNair's 4th violation of AGCO Rule 22.19 within six months and is 
therefore referred to the Director of the Regulatory Compliance Branch for determination of 
further sanction. Ruling #1967223 

Gary Patterson was here training this evening. 

Races: 

Race 1: Breath test strip utilized. Clear. 

Race 2: Breath test strip utilized. #3 A Boy Named Suuzz finished with broken equipment. 
(shoe) 

Race 3: Reviewed possible pylon violation of #6 Itstimetogohome (Trev.Henry) around the 
first turn, was inside one pylon. No violations of the AGCO pylon rules.     

Race 4: Clear. 

Race 5: #4 Rosies War Bonds must qualify for breaks. (2 in a row on a fast track) 

Race 6: Clear. 

Race 7: Clear.   

Race 8: Clear. 
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Race 9: Inquiry: #6 Logan Park (D.McNair), finished 4th, made a break in the stretch while 
battling to keep the lead. No violations of any of the AGCO breaking rules. 

Inquiry video: https://youtu.be/zXnFFQjn9PM 

Race 10: #3 Thundering Jim must qualify for performance, as the horse exited the racing 
surface to the inside of the pylons after the three quarter pole for safety. Interference was 
given to #1 Big Journey, #5 Four For Orr, #7 Sights On You and #9 Larjon Lucky. 

#3 Thundering Jim was also put on the short-term lame Vet’s List by the Commission 
Veterinarian after the race.  

Claims: Race 2: A Boy Named Suuzz (1) $25000 Trainer: Francis Guillemette – Owner: 
Imagine Stable 

Legal Bettor (2) $28000 Trainer: Richard Moreau – Owners: Ecurie Francis Richard Inc., 
Dr. John Bradbury, Guillaume Desrochers 

Quan Blue Chip (3) $29000 Trainer: Garry Merner – Owner: Gino Toscani 

Race 8: Snap Test (1) $19000 Trainer: Marc-Andre Simoneau – Owner: Gestion Marc 
Lemay Inc. 

Real Wicked (2) $19000 Trainer: Rick Zeron – Owners: Rick Zeron Stables, Johnny 
Marvento 

Race 10: Bettor Notbitter A (1) $11000 Trainer: Francis Guillemette – Owner: Imagine 
Stable 

Coin Flip (1) $12000 Trainer: Shayne Barrington – Owners: Shayne Barrington, Jamie 
Copley 

 

 

  

 


